restrictions on cash balances, and reclassifications between treasury stock and additional paid-in-capital due to share issuances from the Company’s common
stock pool, rather than its treasury stock.

Income Taxes

The Company recorded adjustments to income taxes to reflect the impact of the restatement adjustments, as well as a discrete tax adjustment to record a
valuation allowance at a specific foreign jurisdiction in an earlier year than originally recorded. See Note 11 - Income Taxes for discussion of the related
impact to the Company’s effective tax rate.

14

Table of Contents
SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — UNAUDITED
(Amounts in tables in thousands, except for per share data or unless otherwise noted)

Table of Contents

The following table presents the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as previously reported, restatement adjustments and the Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheet as restated at December 31, 2016:

   Adjustments

(Unaudited)
As Previously
Reported

Revenue -
Hosting

Revenue - Evidence
of Arrangement

and Other Revenue
Acquisitions &

Divestiture
Capitalized

Software and
Other

Income
Taxes  As Restated

ASSETS
   Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 181,018  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (11,217)  $ —  $ 169,801

Restricted cash —  —  —  —  41,632  —  41,632

Marketable securities 12,506  —  —  —  —  —  12,506

Accounts receivable, net 137,233  (344)  (36,509)  7,896  (802)  —  107,474

Prepaid expenses and other assets 33,696  —  —  1,408  (1,166)  4,339  38,277

   Total current assets   364,453  (344)  (36,509)  9,304  28,447  4,339  369,690

Restricted cash 30,000  —  —  —  (30,000)  —  —

Marketable securities 2,974  —  —  —  —  —  2,974

Property and equipment, net 155,599  —  —  (823)  3,429  —  158,205

Goodwill 269,905  —  —  (41,358)  —  (3,896)  224,651

Intangible assets, net 203,864  —  —  (19,830)  (21,066)  —  162,968

Deferred tax assets 1,503  —  —  —  —  11,783  13,286

Other assets 7,541  —  —  (70)  1,187  —  8,658

Note receivable from related party 83,000  —  —  (12,731)  —  —  70,269

Equity method investment 45,890  —  —  (2,240)  —  —  43,650

   Total Assets   $ 1,164,729  $ (344)  $ (36,509)  $ (67,748)  $ (18,003)  $ 12,226  $ 1,054,351

 Certain amounts reflected in this column have been adjusted for retrospective application of discontinued operations.

15

Table of Contents
SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — UNAUDITED
(Amounts in tables in thousands, except for per share data or unless otherwise noted)

   Adjustments

(Unaudited)
As Previously
Reported

Revenue -
Hosting

Revenue - Evidence
of Arrangement

and Other Revenue
Acquisitions &

Divestiture
Capitalized

Software and
Other

Income
Taxes  As Restated

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

   Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 15,770  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 1,287  $ —  $ 17,057

Accrued expenses 69,435  —  5,274  971  246  956  76,882

Deferred revenues 27,542  33,398  (151)  (3,360)  1  —  57,430

Contingent consideration obligation 11,860  —  —  (9,027)  —  —  2,833

Short-term debt 29,000  —  —  —  —  —  29,000

   Total current liabilities   153,607  33,398  5,123  (11,416)  1,534  956  183,202

Lease financing obligation - long term 12,121  —  —  41  288  —  12,450

Long-term debt 226,291  —  —  —  —  —  226,291

Deferred tax liability 49,822  —  —  —  —  (46,314)  3,508

Deferred revenues 12,134  52,965  531  —  —  —  65,630

Other liabilities 3,783  —  —  —  1,679  2,731  8,193

Redeemable noncontrolling interests 49,856  —  —  (28,813)  4,237  —  25,280

Commitments and contingencies

   Stockholder's equity

Common stock 5  —  —  —  —  —  5

Treasury stock (95,183)  —  —  —  (11,448)  —  (106,631)

Additional paid-in capital 575,093  —  —  (7,667)  3,727  —  571,153

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (43,253)  —  658  —  138  107  (42,350)

Retained earnings 220,453  (86,707)  (42,821)  (19,893)  (18,158)  54,746  107,620

   Total stockholders' equity   657,115  (86,707)  (42,163)  (27,560)  (25,741)  54,853  529,797

   Total liabilities & stockholders' equity   $ 1,164,729  $ (344)  $ (36,509)  $ (67,748)  $ (18,003)  $ 12,226  $ 1,054,351

 Certain amounts reflected in this column have been adjusted for retrospective application of discontinued operations.

16

Table of Contents
SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — UNAUDITED
(Amounts in tables in thousands, except for per share data or unless otherwise noted)

The following table presents the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations as previously reported, restatement adjustments and the Condensed Consolidated Statement
of Operations as restated for the three months ended September 30, 2016.

   Adjustments

As Previously
Reported

Revenue -
Hosting

Revenue - Evidence
of Arrangement

and Other Revenue
Acquisitions &

Divestiture
Capitalized

Software and
Other

Income
Taxes  As Restated

Net revenues   $ 132,480  $ (6,440)  $ (7,648)  $ 1,544  $ —  $ —  $ 119,936

Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues*   49,073  —  —  65  —  —  49,138

Research and development   28,141  —  —  —  2,889  —  31,030

Selling, general and administrative   30,934  2  (2,246)  156  (19)  —  28,827

Net change in contingent consideration obligation   572  —  —  (1,921)  —  —  (1,349)

Restructuring charges   924  —  —  —  —  —  924

Depreciation and amortization   24,692  —  —  (1,111)  11  —  23,592

Total costs and expenses   134,336  2  (2,246)  (2,811)  2,881  —  132,162

Loss from continuing operations   (1,856)  (6,442)  (5,402)  4,355  (2,881)  —  (12,226)

Interest income   271  —  —  —  —  —  271

Interest expense   (1,596)  —  —  —  —  —  (1,596)

Other expense, net   (167)  —  16  —  —  —  (151)

Loss from continuing operations, before taxes   (3,348)  (6,442)  (5,386)  4,355  (2,881)  —  (13,702)

Benefit for income taxes   (1,621)  —  —  —  —  5,231  3,610

Net loss from continuing operations   (4,969)  (6,442)  (5,386)  4,355  (2,881)  5,231  (10,092)

Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax   9,802  —  (2,427)  (272)  (1)  2,205  9,307

Net loss   4,833  (6,442)  (7,813)  4,083  (2,882)  7,436  (785)

Net loss attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interests   (2,843)  —  —  —  (504)  —  (3,347)

Net loss attributable to Synchronoss   $ 7,676  $ (6,442)  $ (7,813)  $ 4,083  $ (2,378)  $ 7,436  $ 2,562

Basic:

Continuing operations   $ (0.05)   $ (0.15)

Discontinued operations   0.23   0.21

   $ 0.18   $ 0.06

Diluted:

Continuing operations   $ (0.05)   $ (0.15)

Discontinued operations   0.23   0.21

   $ 0.18   $ 0.06

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:

Basic   43,560   43,560

Diluted   43,560   43,560

* Cost of services excludes depreciation and amortization which is shown separately.
 Certain amounts reflected in this column have been adjusted for retrospective application of discontinued operations.

17

Table of Contents
SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — UNAUDITED
(Amounts in tables in thousands, except for per share data or unless otherwise noted)

The following table presents the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations as previously reported, restatement adjustments and the Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Operations as restated for the nine months ended September 30, 2016:

   Adjustments

As Previously
Reported

Revenue -
Hosting

Revenue -
Evidence of

Arrangement and
Other Revenue

Acquisitions &
Divestiture

Capitalized
Software and

Other
Income
Taxes  As Restated

Net revenues   $ 354,954  $ (17,161)  $ (9,523)  $ (8,987)  $ —  $ —  $ 319,283

Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues*   143,988  —  —  (107)  (412)  —  143,469

Research and development   78,408  —  —  —  6,496  —  84,904

Selling, general and administrative   87,809  155  (2,718)  536  (1,161)  —  84,621

Net change in contingent consideration obligation   7,299  —  —  (5,533)  —  —  1,766

Restructuring charges   4,973  —  —  —  —  —  4,973

Depreciation and amortization   74,009  —  —  (3,333)  (209)  —  70,467

Total costs and expenses   396,486  155  (2,718)  (8,437)  4,714  —  390,200

Loss from continuing operations   (41,532)  (17,316)  (6,805)  (550)  (4,714)  —  (70,917)

Interest income   1,492  —  —  —  —  —  1,492

Interest expense   (5,006)  —  —  —  —  —  (5,006)

Other expense, net   (186)  —  322  —  —  —  136

Loss from continuing operations, before taxes   (45,232)  (17,316)  (6,483)  (550)  (4,714)  —  (74,295)

Benefit for income taxes   814  —  —  —  —  17,946  18,760

Net loss from continuing operations   (44,418)  (17,316)  (6,483)  (550)  (4,714)  17,946  (55,535)

Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax   30,865  —  (5,726)  (272)  —  2,239  27,106

Net loss   (13,553)  (17,316)  (12,209)  (822)  (4,714)  20,185  (28,429)
Net loss attributable to redeemable noncontrolling
interests   (8,836)  —  —  —  (658)  —  (9,494)

Net loss attributable to Synchronoss   $ (4,717)  $ (17,316)  $ (12,209)  $ (822)  $ (4,056)  $ 20,185  $ (18,935)

Basic:

Continuing operations   $ (0.82)   $ (1.06)

Discontinued operations   0.71   0.62

   $ (0.11)   $ (0.44)

Diluted:

Continuing operations   $ (0.82)   $ (1.06)

Discontinued operations   0.71   0.62

   $ (0.11)   $ (0.44)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:

Basic   43,488   43,469

Diluted   43,488   43,469

* Cost of services excludes depreciation and amortization which is shown separately.
 Certain amounts reflected in this column have been adjusted for retrospective application of discontinued operations.

18

Table of Contents
SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — UNAUDITED
(Amounts in tables in thousands, except for per share data or unless otherwise noted)

The following table presents the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive (loss) as previously reported, restatement adjustments and the
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) as restated for the three months ended September 30, 2016:

   Adjustments

As Previously
Reported

Revenue -
Hosting

Revenue -
Evidence of

Arrangement and
Other Revenue

Acquisitions
&

Divestiture
Capitalized

Software and
Other

Income
Taxes  As Restated

Net (loss) $ 4,833  $ (6,442)  $ (7,813)  $ 4,083  $ (2,882)  $ 7,436  $ (785)

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:

Foreign currency translation adjustments 2,645  —  (31)  —  —  —  2,614

Unrealized loss on available for sale securities 147  —  —  —  —  —  147

Net income on intra-entity foreign currency transactions 300  —  —  —  —  —  300

Total other comprehensive income, net of tax 3,092  —  (31)  —  —  —  3,061

Comprehensive loss 7,925  (6,442)  (7,844)  4,083  (2,882)  7,436  2,276
Comprehensive loss attributable to redeemable noncontrolling
interests (2,843)  —  —  —  (504)  —  (3,347)

Comprehensive (loss) income attributable to Synchronoss $ 10,768  $ (6,442)  $ (7,844)  $ 4,083  $ (2,378)  $ 7,436  $ 5,623

 Certain amounts reflected in this column have been adjusted for retrospective application of discontinued operations.

19

Table of Contents
SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — UNAUDITED
(Amounts in tables in thousands, except for per share data or unless otherwise noted)

The following table presents the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive (Loss) as previously reported, restatement adjustments and the
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (loss) as restated for the nine months ended September 30, 2016:

   Adjustments

As Previously
Reported

Revenue -
Hosting

Revenue -
Evidence of

Arrangement and
Other Revenue

Acquisitions
&

Divestiture
Capitalized

Software and
Other

Income
Taxes  As Restated

Net (loss) gain $ (13,553)  $ (17,316)  $ (12,209)  $ (822)  $ (4,714)  $ 20,185  $ (28,429)

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:

Foreign currency translation adjustments 6,089  —  (146)  —  19  —  5,962

Unrealized gain (loss) on available for sale securities 145  —  —  —  —  —  145

Net income (loss) on intra-entity foreign currency transactions 662  —  —  —  —  —  662

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 6,896  —  (146)  —  19  —  6,769

Comprehensive income (loss) (6,657)  (17,316)  (12,355)  (822)  (4,695)  20,185  (21,660)
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interests (8,836)  —  —  —  (658)  —  (9,494)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Synchronoss $ 2,179  $ (17,316)  $ (12,355)  $ (822)  $ (4,037)  $ 20,185  $ (12,166)

 Certain amounts reflected in this column have been adjusted for retrospective application of discontinued operations.

20

Table of Contents
SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — UNAUDITED
(Amounts in tables in thousands, except for per share data or unless otherwise noted)

The following table presents the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as previously reported, restatement adjustments, and the Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as adjusted for the nine months ended September 30, 2016:

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Operating activities:
Net loss continuing operations  $ (44,418)  $ (11,117)  $ (55,535)

Net loss from discontinued operations  30,865  (3,759)  27,106

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:  115,356  (27,534)  87,822

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:  (45,319)  18,072  (27,247)

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities  56,484  (24,338)  32,146

Investing activities:
Net cash used in investing activities  (80,479)  19,009  (61,470)

Financing activities:
Net cash provided by financing activities  (1,915)  7,176  5,261

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash  1,595  (2,085)  (490)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (24,315)  (238)  (24,553)

Cash, restricted cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  147,634  238  147,872

Cash, restricted cash and cash equivalents at end of period  123,319  —  123,319

Cash and cash equivalents per the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet  123,319  (12,975)  110,344

Restricted cash per the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet  —  12,975  12,975

Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  $ 123,319  $ —  $ 123,319

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Cash paid for income taxes  3,935  —  3,935

Cash paid for interest  $ 1,636  $ —  $ 1,636

21

Table of Contents
SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — UNAUDITED
(Amounts in tables in thousands, except for per share data or unless otherwise noted)

4. Acquisitions and Divestitures

Acquisitions

2017 Transactions

Intralinks